GOVERNMENT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT SECTION-A

NO. GAD-A(F)10-7/2023

Dated Shimla-2 the

28th Feb., 2024

NOTIFICATION

In continuation to this Department's Notification of even number dated 02nd November, 2023, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to declare the following 2 local holidays for the employees working in all Govt. Offices/ Boards/ Corporations and Educational Institutions in Shimla (Within Municipal limits only):-

1. Maha Ashtami 11th October, 2024 (Friday)

2. Goverdhan Pooja 2nd Novermber, 2024 (Saturday)

The above holidays will not be applicable to the daily wage employees and also not be the holidays within the meaning of Section-25 of Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881.

By Order

Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

NO. GAD-A(F)10-7/2023 Dated Shimla-2 the 25th Feb., 2024 Copy for information & necessary action is forwarded to the:-

- All Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. The Secretary to the Governor, H.P., Shimla-2.
- The Pr.PS-cum-Spl.Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, H.P.
- 4. The P.S. to Hon'ble Speaker, H.P. Vidhan Sabha, Shimla-2.
- 5. The P.S. to Hon'ble Deputy Speaker, H.P. Vidhan Sabha, Shimla-2.
- 6. The Spl. PS. to Hon'ble Dy. Chief Minister, H.P.
- 7. The P.S. to All Hon'ble Ministers & Chief Parliamentary Secretaries, H.P.
- 8. The Sr.PS to Chief Secretaries,
- 9. All Heads of Department in H.P. (Stationed at Shimla only.)
- 10. The Secretary, HPPSC/Vidhan Sabha, Shimla.
- 11. All M.Ds/ Chairman, Boards/ Corporations in H.P. (Stationed at Shimla only.)
- The Deputy Commissioner, Shimla w.r.t. his letter No. DC SML-HC0MISC/1/2022-MISC dated 9th January, 2024 for information & necessary action.
- 13. The Registrar, H.P. High Court, Shimla.
- 14. The Registrar, H.P. University, Summer Hill, Shimla.

Contd..P-2

- 15. The A.G. Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 16. The Director, HIPA, Shimla-12.
- 17. The Director, Information & Public Relations, Shimla-2 for giving appropriate publicity in the newspapers, AIR and Doordarshan, Shimla.

(Parveer Kumar Taak)
Joint Secretary (GAD) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh
20177-2622686(O)